
Section 1030.91  Person with a Disability Identification Card and Wallet Card

a)	If a person wishes to obtain an Illinois Person with a Disability Identification Card pursuant to Section 4(b) of the Illinois Identification Card Act [15 ILCS 335], the individual must complete an application form provided by the Department. 

b)	The Person with a Disability Identification Card application must include the person's legal name, address, social security number, sex, height, weight, hair color, eye color and date of birth. The applicant's medical professional must certify in priority order the type of disability that the person has as physical, developmental, visual, hearing or mental and the classification of the disability to be Class 1, Class 1a, Class 2, or Class 2a as defined in Section 4A(b) of the Illinois Identification Card Act. The medical professional must sign the application and print or type the medical professional's name, business address and business phone number. For purposes of this Section only, a medical professional includes a licensed physical therapist.

c)	The application forms will not be accepted by the Department unless all portions of the form are completely filled out. Failure to complete the application properly will result in the applicant's request being denied. The application is valid for a period of three months from the date of signature of the medical professional.

d)	If an applicant for a Person with a Disability Identification Card indicates on the application that the individual has a disability so severe that it precludes the applicant from obtaining an Illinois driver's license, and it is determined that the applicant has a valid Illinois driver's license, a Person with a Disability Identification Card will be issued. The case will be forwarded by the facility to the Driver Analysis Division of the Department for review and possible cancellation of the driver's license pursuant to 92 Ill. Adm. Code 1040.80. 

e)	Upon issuance of an Illinois Person with a Disability Identification Card to a person with a Type Two (Developmental) or Type Five (Mental) disability, as defined in Section 4A of the Illinois Identification Card Act [15 ILCS 335], the Secretary will inform the applicant of the availability of a Person with a Disability Wallet Card that specifies the cardholder has been medically diagnosed with a disability. Upon request, SOS will provide a Wallet Card to the applicant.

(Source:  Amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 189, effective December 21, 2022)
